REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

123/251

Page 33 of 42

Graphic

Table 19.3-4 Sensitivity Analysis: Varying Contractor Stripping Cost

Contractor Stripping Cost   NPV (thousands)

$2.00 $111,955

$3.00 $103,087

$4.00 $94,218

$5.00 $85,350

$6.00 $76,481

Graphic

Page 34 of 42

Table 19.3-5 Sensitivity Analysis: Varying All Mining and Contract Mining and Stripping Costs

All Mining Costs % Increase   NPV (thousands)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

124/251

0% $109,738

5% $103,945

10% $98,153

15% $92,360

20% $86,567

Graphic

Table 19.3-6 Sensitivity Analysis: Varying Limestone Price

Limestone Price Change   NPV (thousands)

-20% $60,014

-10% $84,876

0% $109,738

10% $134,600

20% $159,462

Graphic

Page 35 of 42

20 Adjacent Properties

Adjacent to the TLC property, there are many aggregate operations with quarries in the Edwards limestone. Some of these smaller privately owned operations have

allowed the sampling or, in one instance, drilling on their property in exchange for the geologic data. The data the QP considered material to the geologic model was utilized for

the resource estimate. The adjacent property data used was identified in Section 7.2 of this report.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

[…]

19.2 Economic Viability

ALC has positive cash flow, and the current mine plan does not require significant capital expenditure until underground mining starts in 2037; therefore, payback and

return on investment calculations are irrelevant. NPV of the life of mine plan is $11.6 million. The annual cash flows are in Appendix B.

19.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was performed on the discount rate, the mining cost, and the crushed limestone sales price.

Table 19.3-1 Sensitivity Analysis: Varying Discount Rate

Discount Rate NPV

(thousands)

0% $16,928

1% $15,838

2% $14,871

5% $12,534

10% $9,863

15% $8,069

20% $6,782

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

162/251

Graphic

Table 19.3-2 Sensitivity Analysis: Varying Limestone Mining Costs

Limestone Mining Cost % Change NPV

(thousands)

-20% $19,324

Page 31 of 40

-10% $15,484

0% $11,645

10% $7,805

20% $3,966

Graphic

Table 19.3-3 Sensitivity Analysis: Varying Limestone Price

Selling Price %

Change

NPV (thousands)

-20% $(69)

-10% $5,788

0% $11,645

10% $17,502

20% $23,358

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

163/251

Graphic

Page 32 of 40

20 Adjacent Properties

Geologic information from adjacent properties was limited to that performed by the AGS and some regional drilling performed by ALC. The AGS material consisted of